Services Officer, may allow the working group to hold meetings in the State Legislative 
Building or the Legislative Office Building. 

SECTION 1.(e) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the School of 
Government at the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill the sum of one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000) for the 2015-2016 fiscal year for the purpose of implementing the 
requirements of this act. These funds shall not revert at the end of the 2015-2016 fiscal year but 
shall remain available during the 2016-2017 fiscal year for expenditure in accordance with this

[...]

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 

Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of ninety-one thousand dollars 
($91 ,000) for the 2015-2016 fiscal year and the sum of ninety-one thousand dollars ($91,000) 
for the 2016-2017 fiscal year. These funds shall be used by the College of Education at 
Appalachian State University for a personnel position to implement a pilot program to recruit 
undergraduate students to the College of Education and to provide counseling and advising 
services to those students once enrolled. 

SECTION 2.(a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of two hundred thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($235,000) for the 2015-2016 fiscal year and the sum of four hundred seventy thousand 
dollars ($470,000) for the 2016-2017 fiscal year. These funds shaLI be allocated to the Friday 
Institute for Educational Innovation, as part of North Carolina State University, to be used to 
conduct a three year evaluation of six teacher recruitment and training programs in North

[...]

COMMUNITY COLLEGE STUDENTS TO THE COLLEGE OF EDUCATION AT 
APPALACHIAN STA TE UNIVERSITY. 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 

Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of ninety-one thousand dollars 
($91,000) for the 2015-2016 fiscal year and the sum of ninety-one thousand dollars ($91,000) 
for the 2016-2017 fiscal year. These funds shall be used by the College of Education at 
Appalachian State University for a personnel position to implement a pilot program to recruit 
community college students to the College of Education and to provide counseling and

[...]

December 1, 2016, and annually thereafter, to the Joint Legislative Education Oversight 
Committee regarding the Fund and loans awarded from the Fund." 

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of two million nine hundred thousand 
dollars ($2,900,000) for the 2015-2016 fiscal year and the sum of five million four hundred 
thousand dollars ($5 ,400,000) for the 2016-2017 fiscal year to implement the provisions of this 
act. Of these funds : 

(1) Two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) shall be used to 
provide loans for the 2015-2016 academic year and five million dollars 
($5,000,000) shall be used to provide loans for the 2016-2017 academic 
year. 

(2) One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for the 2015-2016 fiscal year 
and one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for the 2016-2017 fiscal 
year shall be used for administration of the Program by the State Education 
Assistance Authority. 

(3) Two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for the 2015-2016 fiscal year 
and two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for the 2016-2017 fiscal 
year shall be used for extracurricular activities for loan recipients provided 
by the Board of Governors. 

SECTION 3. This act becomes effective July 1, 2015 . 

• House Committee on Education - Universities 
Tuesday, June 16, 2015 at 11:00 AM